Town of West Yellowstone

Tuesday, August 17, 2021
West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

7:00 PM

Comment Period

= Public Comment

= Council Comments
Treasurer’s and Securities Report
Purchase Orders
Claims «
Business License Applications: The Falafel Spot «
Consent Agenda: Minutes of August 3, 2021 Town Council Meeting o
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

Public Hearing: Annexation of 80 Acres of Real Property to the Town of West Yellowstone
Public Hearing: FY 2022 Municipal Budget and Mill Levy

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution No. 757, Resolution of Annexation of 80 Acres of Real Property Discussion/Action o
Adoption of 80 Acres Expansion Planning Report by ThinkTank Design Group Discussion/Action o
Wagon Wheel Hotel, Revised Site Plan Discussion/Action oo
Union Pacific Dining Lodge, Mammoth Room Structural Improvements Discussion/Action
Yellowstone Airport, wastewater capacity Discussion
Wastewater Treatment Plant Design, Capacity Review Discussion/Action
Resolution No. 758, Set Mill Levy for FY 2022 Discussion/Action o
Resolution No. 759, Adopt Municipal Budget for FY 2022 Discussion/Action o

Correspondence/Meeting Reminders/FY |

Executive Session, Closed to the Public — Litigation Strategy

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.



Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration
in its decision making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance
at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak
to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.

e No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

e Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of
the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda item
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

e Speakers must state their name for the record.

e Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of
concern.

o Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

o Ifarepresentative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

o Ifaresponse from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.

e Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not
allowed. Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command.

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission,
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Council,
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or
Operations Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

e Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

e Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held on Tuesdays and occasionally on other
mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440 Yellowstone
Avenue.

e The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a
list of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to
the meeting room.

e Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795.

e Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.



08/13/21 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE Page: 1 of 8
14:56:04 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 8/21

For doc #s from to 999999

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
48201 95 Energy West-Montana 914.48
07/27/21 nat gas 210361788 updl 301.77 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210360293 Police 28.54 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 23.71 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 23.71 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 22.09 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210360540 library 23.71 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210364599 Povah 269.54 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 38.14 PUBSVC 1000 430200 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 154.73 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
07/27/21 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 28.54 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
48202 2853 Two Seasons Recycling 850.00
2021782 07/31/21 monthly recycling 7/21 850.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
48203 266 Utilities Underground Location 29.83
1075363 07/31/21 excavation notifications 29.83 SEWER 5310 430600 340 101000
48204 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 264.97
07/31/21 Napa Supplies-Repair & mainten 264 .97 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
48205 2813 Century Link 75.00
07/28/21 DSL Pub Serv Office 646-7949 75.00 ROAD 1000 430200 345 101000
48206 2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District 55,040.00
08/01/21 August 2021 47,580.00 FIRE 1000 420400 357 101000
08701721 employee grant August 2021 7,460.00 FIRE 1000 420471 140 101000
48208 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 59,358.74
07/31/21 Collections in July 2021 59,358.74 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000
48209 2789 WEX Bank 3,527.18
08/01/21 06 Dodge Durango 6-1374 148.74 PUBSER 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 17 Dodge Ram #2 222.69 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
08/01/21 10 Ford Expedition 6-000046 77.23 SOCSER 1000 450135 231 101000
08/01/21 91 Ford 6-582 529.18 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 15 Sweeper 502.76 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484 148.43 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 08 904B MiniLoader 53.31 SEWER 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 08 Ford Escape (multi-use) 97.08 DISPAT 1000 420160 370 101000
08/01/21 15 Ford F-250 255.77 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW 420.64 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 18 Dodge Ram-Police 405.88 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000

08/01/21 19 Dodge Durango 180.28 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
08/01/21 19 Dodge 5500 142.48 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
08/01/21 20 Dodge Ram (silver) 342.71 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000

48210 2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC 2,501.02
08710721 legal services 7/1-31/21 1,212.50 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
08710721 legal services 6/1/30/21 1,287.50 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
08/10/21 postage/copies 1.02 LEGAL 1000 411100 870 101000

48214 2952 DIS Technologies 1,761.01
7949 08/05/21 Monthly Managed IT 737.26 1T 1000 410580 355 101000
8054 08/04/21 Trend Micro Security lic lyr 79.95 1T 1000 410580 355 101000
7983 07/29/21 SonicWALL 3yr 943.80 1T 1000 410580 355 101000

48215 151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost 1,540.65
07/31/21 Household waste 1,540.65 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000

48216 E 2964 CITI CARDS 5,897.38
07/06/21 Food Roundup 137.78 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
07/06/21 Amazon-SocSer Rubberbands 9.68 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
07/07/21 Amzn-Deordorant 15.75 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
07/07/21 Amzon-Laundry detergent 701045 10.75 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
07/07/21 Amzon-pastel copy paper/Covers 40.44 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
07/08/21 Apple-1PAD 1,099.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 212 101000
07/09/21 Squealers-Party time-Sum Rec 468.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 871 101000
07/09/21 Frostop - Sum Rec 161.78 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/10/21 Amzon-books 14.94 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
07/10/21 Amzon-books 44 .47 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
07/12/21 Amzon-books 90.94 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
07/14/21 Slippery Otter 163.59 ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000
07/15/21 Apple-1Pad keyboard 349.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 212 101000
07/16/21 1D Falls Zoo- Sum Rec 271.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 871 101000
07/20/21 Market Place 95.46 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
07/22/21 J&V RestraurantConvectionoven 2,000.00 UPDL 1000 411252 949 101000
07/22/21 Amzon-1Pad Case 33.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000
07/23/21 Rexburg Rapids - Sum Rec 351.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 871 101000
07/26/21 Amzon -Books 19.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
07/26/21 Salt Lake Express-Help Voucher 42 .50 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
07/27/21 US Postage 7.00 FINADM 1000 410510 311 101000
07/27/21 Wild West Pizza 99.76 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
07/27/21 Market place 17.36 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
07/27/21 Grandpa®s Taxi - Help Voucher 16.50 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
07/27/21 Amzon-sponge Mop & mophead 35.87 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
07/27/21 Amzon - SumRec supplies-Paint 159.95 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
07/29/21 Amzon - SumRec supplies 165.41 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000

07/30/21 Food Roundup 37.50 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
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08/03/21 Market Place 102.97 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
07/25/21 Apple.com Credit -165.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 212 101000

48217 2546 Century Link QCC 28.05
235213406 07/24/21 long dist chg 406-646-7600 28.05 DISPAT 2850 420750 345 101000
48220 2822 ClearBlu Business Services 4,695.00
1252 08/04/21 Town Hall 1,000.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
1252 08/04/21 Library 400.00 LIBES 1000 411259 357 101000
1252 08/04/21 Trailhead Bldng. 260.00 TRLHED 1000 411256 350 101000
1252 08/04/21 Povah 450.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
1252 08/04/21 Chamber Bldng. 1,100.00 CHAMB 1000 411257 357 101000
1252 08/04/21 Park Bathrooms 500.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000
1242 08/03/21 Hydro Jet Storm Drain lineHl 635.00 STRMDR 1000 430235 357 101000
1243 08/03/21 Hydro Jet Drain Line ParkBthrm 350.00 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
48221 2952 DIS Technologies 690.00
7994 08/05/21 Monthly managed IT services91l 690.00 911 1000 420160 398 101000
48222 2852 Blackfoot Communications 2,045.50
07/15/21 646-5106, fax soc svc 40.53 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
07/15/21 646-5119, police station Dispa 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
07/15/21 646-5141, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
07/15/21 646-5185, town hall alarm 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7311, social services 20.16 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7481, povah elevator 58.16 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7511, town hall fax 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7609, public works 90.71 PUBSVC 1000 430200 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7650, police station fax 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7715, povah center 24.63 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7795, town hall 248.59 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 646-7845, court clerk 98.94 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
07/15/21 646-9017, library 43.63 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
07/15/21 646-9027, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
07/15/21 ethernet, library 300.00 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
07/15/21 ethernet, povah center 187.26 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
07/15/21 ethernet, police station 350.00 POLICE 1000 411258 345 101000
07/15/21 ethernet, town hall 272.00 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4909, town hall judge 15.11 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk 1.10 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4897 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4898 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4900 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4901 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4902 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
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07/15/21 602-4903 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4904 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4905 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4906 Library Main desk 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4907 Library Director 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4908 Povah Ctr 11.10 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
07/15/21 602-4949 Town Hall 11.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
07/15/21 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry 10.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
48223 3299 Falcon Electric, Inc. 19,759.68
31234 06/25/21 FalconUPS 6kvatower/Batteries 19,759.68 911 2850 420750 948 101000
48224 E 2673 First Bankcard 1,795.86
135678719 07/02/21 Uline - 3"Sign Post anchorb 623.73 STREET 1000 430200 229 101000
07/11/21 Amazon-Rotor adjustment tools 27.58 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
07/14/21 BSN Sports LLC-VB Net 286.64 PARKS 1000 460430 365 101000
07/16/21 SeeMeFlags-CrossWalk flags 857.91 STREET 1000 430200 243 101000
48225 E 2673 First Bankcard 308.80
558169 07/18/21 1D Cards 195.00 POLICE 1000 420100 321 101000
86481 07/12/21 45 Wincheser outdoorsman 113.80 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
48259 2740 Fly Fisherman 27.00
08/01/21 Yearly Subscription 27.00 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
48260 2727 Fly Tyer 19.95
08/01/21 Yearly Subscription 19.95 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
48261 135 Food Roundup 177.67
07/31/21 Sum Rec Supplies 177.67 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
48262 2 Forsgren Associates P.A. 99,105.38
121275 07/25/21 Wastewater Treatment Plant 99,105.38 SEWER 5320 430640 951 101001
48263 2 Forsgren Associates P.A. 6,538.50
121272 07/25/21 Operation Support 2,377.00 WATER 5210 430500 354 101000
121272 07/25/21 Operation Support 2,377.00 SEWER 5310 430600 354 101000
121272 07/25/21 Sewer ConnectionCapacityReview 350.00 SEWER 5310 430600 354 101000
121272 07/25/21 Casting Pond 160.50 HISTPR 4000 460460 930 101000
121272 07/25/21 Moonrise reviews 350.00 PLANNG 1000 411000 354 101000

121272 07/25/21 Misc Engineering support 924.00 PLANNG 1000 411000 354 101000
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48264 674 Karst Stage 6,570.00

1990-1998 07/14/21 9 weeks bus Service for Sum 6,570.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 319 101000
48265 999999 GABRIELA ZARATE 350.00

08/07/21 Refund Cleaning Deposit 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
48266 999999 MAURICIO TORRADO 50.00

08/06/21 ExoneratedBond-Torrado 50.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
48267 1934 Brenda Martin 47.60

12/31/19 PettyCash-Envelope 0.50 POLICE 1000 420100 311 101000

08/02/21 PettyCash-Postage 47.10 POLICE 1000 420100 311 101000
48268 999999 ROBERT R. PEREZ, JR. 675.00

08/05/21 Refund Sum Rec-child nolonger 675.00 SUMREC 1000 346051 101000
48269 1517 CDW Government, Inc. 385.20

H570120 08/11/21 HP Pro 3000 scanner 385.20 COURT 1000 410360 212 101000
48270 1146 Madison Valley Bank 2,355.77

08702721 Line of credit interest 2,355.77 SEWER 5320 430640 951 101000
48271 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 119.54

15183 08/05/21 Business cards Dan Walker 47.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000

15186 08/05/21 No parking signs (20) 56.00 POLICE 1000 420100 321 101000

08/02/21 Postage for water samples 16.54 WATER 5210 430500 311 101000
48272 2195 Code Publishing Company 480.00

70580 07/31/21 Standard WebHosting 6/21-6/22 480.00 FINADM 1000 410510 390 101000
48273 2969 Assoc. of Public Treasures of 159.00

23723 08/01/21 MembershipRenewal-Gospodarek 159.00 FINADM 1000 410510 335 101000
48274 40 Jerry"s Enterprises 13.15

06/29/21 TC snacks 13.15 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
48275 2491 MMIA 1,500.00

DR1005141 07/30/21 WestDevelopment Lawsuit 1,500.00 LIABLT 1000 510330 513 101000
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48276 3126 Scott Barksdale 1,125.00

07282021 07/28/21 500 Shoulder Patches 1,125.00 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
48277 1085 JD Speciality Services 250.00

3563 07/27/21 WHite Dumptruck brake adjust 250.00 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
48278 3324 Dan Walker 2,500.00

08/05/21 Moving Expenses 2,500.00* ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000
48279 254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart 191.71

070221-01 07/02/21 Help fund Gas Voucher 23.06 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

070821-01 07/08/21 Help fund Gas Voucher 35.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

070921-01 07/09/21 Help fund Gas Voucher 25.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

071521-01 07/15/21 Help fund Gas Voucher 35.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

072221-01 07/22/21 Help fund Gas Voucher 35.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

072921-01 07/29/21 Help fund Gas Voucher 25.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

1716984 07/07/21 Propane 13.65 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
48280 2684 Titan Machinery 814.88

15804072 07/21/21 Skirt-sidebroom rubber(4) 720.00 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000

15870253 08/03/21 PL-Lower SB Seal (4) 94.88 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
48281 471 Northwest Pipe Fittings, Inc. 449 .94

5566574 07/28/21 2" bronze Meter Flange Set(2) 449_94 WATER 5210 430500 251 101000
48282 764 General Distributing Co. 57.66

1021443 07/31/21 Welding supplies 57.66 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
48283 3309 AQUAPRO 108.00

21047 08/05/21 Bio-sanitizer disinfecting tab 108.00 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
48284 3261 Targhee Services 280.00

08702721 lift struts for20 dodgeram1500 280.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
48285 3134 Coppermine Fire Suppression 1,898.00

9389848 05/10/21 Fire Extinguisher inspections 180.00 LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000

9389679 05/10/21 FireExtinguisher/hood inspect 402.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000

9384834 05/10/21 FireExtinguisher/hood inspect 646.00 UPDL 1000 411252 357 101000

9385831 05/10/21 FireExtinguisher inspecti 183.00 POLICE 1000 411258 398 101000

9462471 05/10/21 FireExtinguisher inspecti 487.00* STREET 1000 430200 357 101000
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48286 3302 Johnson®s Trucking & Excavation, 2,200.00
473 08/09/21 Inspections/Plan reviews 2,200.00 BUILDN 1000 420531 357 101000
48287 3314 Intrinsik Architecture 3,373.25
2021-0313 08/10/21 Zoning Permit Professional 3,373.25 PLANNG 1000 411000 398 101000
48288 3243 Susan Swimley 148.00
11294 08/05/21 Land use issues - Moonrise 148.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
48289 2647 Flathead Beacon Productions 720.00
27159 07/30/21 Annual Hosting 8/1/21-7/31/22 720.00 1T 1000 410580 355 101000
48290 1828 CMI, Inc. 214.99